BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT
CONTRACTS / AWARDS / GRANTS

C Award G Contract ¢ Grant Requested Board Meeting Date: 07/07/2020

* = Mandatory, information must be provided or Procurement Director Award [

*Contractor/Vendor Name/Grantor (DBA):
City of Tucson

*Project Title/Description:

Out of the Shadows: Justice for Unsolved Sexual Assault Case Victims

*Purpose:

To support the direct costs of implementing the Pima County Attorney's Office Sexual Assault Kit Initiative for cold

cases by amending original contract, and increasing the maximum allocated amount by $7,500.00 from federal grant
funds from OJP

*Procurement Method:
This IGA is a non-Procurement contract and not subject to Procurement rules.

*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes:

To develop a comprehensive strategy to address, reduce and prevent further backlog of cases; to create and implement
evidence-based, victim centered protocols, uphold alldecisions made by group consensus and identify and allocate
resources required to produce and follow up on valid evidence in order to investigate and adjudicate SAKI cases.

*Public Benefit:
By utilizing grant funding to support prosecution objectives we can reduce costs to Pima County tax payers.

*Metrics Available to Measure Performance: .
Quarterly: Performance Metrics Reports through BJA's Performance Management Tool (PMT)

*Retroactive:
No.

Tp: (oF- 448 A0
yeo . - 03

N ARE)

Revised 9/2019 Page 1 of 2



Contract / Award Information

Document Type: Department Code: Contract Number (1.e.,15-123):
Effective Date: Termination Date: Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS):
] Expense Amount: $* ] Revenue Amount: $

*Funding Source(s) required:

Funding from General Fund? (" Yes ~ No If Yes § %

Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? (] Yes [JNo
if Yes, is the Contract to a vendor or subrecipient? Sub-recipient

Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified? [JYes [No

If Yes, attach Risk's approval.

Vendor is using a Social Security Number? JYes [No

If Yes, attach the required form per Administrative Procedure 22-10.

Amendment / Revised Award Information

Document Type: CT Department Code: PCA Contract Number (i.e.,15-123): 20*197
Amendment No.: 01 AMS Version No.: 03
Effective Date: 0249 7-7-20 W  New Termination Date: 09/30/2022
Prior Contract No. (Synergen/CMS):
(¢ Expense or (" Revenue (# Increase (" Decrease  Amount This Amendment: $ 7,500.00
Is there revenue included? "Yes (¢ No ifYes $

*Funding Source(s) required: FY19 BJA National Sexual Assault Kit Initiative (SAKI) 2019-AK-BX-0016

Funding from General Fund? (" Yes (¢ No ifYes $ %
Grant/Amendment Information (for grants acceptance and awards) " Award (" Amendment
Document Type: Department Code: Grant Number (i.e.,15-123):
Effective Date: Termination Date: Amendment Number:

[] Match Amount: $ [1 Revenue Amount: $

*All Funding Source(s) required:

*Match funding from General Fund? {"Yes ("No IfYes$ %

*Match funding from other sources? ( Yes ( No IfYes$ %

*Funding Source:

*If Federal funds are received, is funding coming directly from the
Federal government or passed through other organization(s)?

Contact: Erica Alioy

Department: Pima County Attorney’s Office Telephone: 520-724-5610

Department Director Signature/Datd™ |

Deputy County Administrator Signat :
County Administrator Signat ate: B /7 0

(Required for Board Agenda/Addendum Items) o / K4 7

Revised 9/2019 Page 2 of 2



Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) Between Pima County and the City of Tucson

Project: Out of the Shadows: Justice for Unsolved Sexual Assault Case Victims

Subrecipient: City of Tucson

Contract No.: CT-PCA-20*197
Funding: U.S. Department of Justice— Office of Justice Programs - Bureau of Justice Assistance (BJA)
Contract Term: October 1,2019 — September 30, 2022

Contract Amendment NO.: 01

270 N. Stone Ave.
Tucson, AZ 85701

Orig. Term: 10/01/2019- 09/30/2022 Orig. Amount: $790,213.00
Termination Date Prior Amendment: N/A Prior Amendments Amount: §$ 0.00
Termination Date This Amendment: 09/30/2022 This Amendment Amount: $ 7,500.00

Revised Total Amount: $797,713.00

1.0
1.1

1.2

2.0
2.1

AMENDMENT NO. ONE
TO THE INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT
Between Pima County and the City of Tucson

BACKGROUND AND PURPOSE

On March 17, 2020, County and City of Tucson entered into the above-referenced
Intergovernmental Agreement (“Agreement”) with a retroactive term commencing on October 1,
2019. The Agreement is a Subaward of funds from the FY19 National Sexual Assault Kit Initiative
(“SAKI”) grant.

County is acting as the fiscal agent for the City under the SAKI grant and is increasing the funding to the
City from the grant.

COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT

County is increasing the Maximum Allocated Amount by $7,500.00 from federal grant funds from
OJP.

138127 /00801085 / v 1 1of1



All other provisions of the Agreement not specifically changed by this Amendment remain in effect and
are binding upon the parties.

PIMA COUNTY CITY OF TUCSON

Chairman, Board of Supervisors Mayor Regina Romero

Date Date

ATTEST ATTEST

Clerk of the Board Date City Clerk Date
Approval

The foregoing Intergovernmental Agreement between Pima County and the City of Tucson has been reviewed
by the undersigned and is hereby approved as to content.

Grant Site Coordinator

Intergovernmental Agreement Determination

The foregoing Intergovernmental Agreement between Pima County and the City of Tucson has been reviewed
pursuant to A.R.S. §11-952 by the undersigned Deputy County Attorney and the City Attorney, who have
determined that it is in proper form and is within the powers and authority granted under the laws of the State
of Arizona to those parties to the Agreement represented by Pima County and the City of Tucson.

PIMA COUNTY CITY OF TUCSON
Deputy County Attorney Assistant City Attorney

138127/ 00801085/ v 1 1ofl





